in the member government contract and in accordance with the workers’ compensation law of
Georgia.  The funds are to pay all cost taxed against members in any legal proceeding defended by
the members, all interest accruing after entry of judgment, and all expenses incurred for
investigation, negotiation or defense.

Settled claims have not exceeded the coverage in the last three years.

The City carries commercial insurance for other risks of losses.  For insured programs, there have
been no significant reductions in insurance coverage.  Settlement amounts have not exceeded
insurance coverage in the last three years.

NOTE 15. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

The City has determined that a restatement of beginning fund balance of the General Fund is
necessary to properly recognize revenues earned and available as of September 30, 2009 but
improperly reported as deferred revenue.  This adjustment resulted in changes to the beginning
fund balance of the General Fund, as follows:

Fund balance, as previously reported $ (1,600,656)
Adjustments to recognize HTRG Credit revenues 258,165
Fund balance, as restated $ (1,342,491)

General Fund

31 Notes to Financial Statements

Required
Supplementary
Information

Revenues:
   Property taxes $ 9,953,549   $ 16,417,575   $ 16,622,128   $ 204,553
   Sales taxes 3,654,000   3,827,000   3,989,025   162,025
   Franchise taxes 1,700,000   1,700,000   1,825,744   125,744
   Business taxes 1,450,000   1,437,658   1,422,953   (14,705)
   Licenses and permits 216,210   257,430   268,122   10,692
   Charges for services 326,160   261,020   269,516   8,496
   Fines and forfeitures 452,500   502,500   593,289   90,789
   Contributions -   3,370   3,370   -
   Interest earned 20,000   20,000   23,591   3,591
   Miscellaneous 37,802   38,437   49,436   10,999
   Total revenues 17,810,221   24,464,990   25,067,174   602,184

Expenditures:
  Current:
   General government:
   Mayor and council 198,489 240,764 201,146 39,618
   City manager 395,023   307,514   256,736   50,778
   General administration 482,415   518,215   479,527   38,688
   Finance department 1,029,285 741,257 694,769 46,488
   Legal services 232,120   240,000   229,397   10,603
   City clerk 531,485   305,607   283,692   21,915
   Information technology 1,041,333   809,843   791,599 18,244
   Human resources 334,251   231,545   206,264 25,281
   Risk management 195,252   175,621   170,607 5,014
   Public information 493,811   220,192   217,878 2,314
   Total general government 4,933,464   3,790,558   3,531,615   258,943

   Judicial:
   Municipal court 244,982   274,801   235,252   39,549
   Total municipal court 244,982   274,801   235,252   39,549

   Public safety:
   Police department 2,583,623   2,467,242   2,381,086   86,156
   Fire department 4,189,001   4,081,447   3,734,734   346,713
   EMS operations 132,250   132,250   132,250 -
   Total public safety 6,904,874   6,680,939   6,248,070   432,869

   Public works 2,024,601   1,994,230   1,702,796   291,434

   Culture and recreation 140,339   142,435   135,109   7,326

   Housing and development 1,379,700   930,373   866,124   64,249

  Debt service:
   Principal 630,831   637,831   637,831   -
   Interest 78,564   78,710   78,710   -
   Total debt service 709,395   716,541   716,541   -

   Total expenditures 16,337,355   14,529,877   13,435,507   1,094,370

   Excess of revenues over expenditures 1,472,866   9,935,113   11,631,667   1,696,554

Continued

CITY OF MILTON, GEORGIA

GENERAL FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL (GAAP BASIS)

Final Budget

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2010

Budget
Original Final Actual

Variance With

32 Required Supplementary Information

Other financing sources (uses):
   Transfers in 7,000   3,500   5,645   2,145
   Transfers out (1,479,866)   (2,650,612)   (2,448,820)   201,792
   Total other financing sources (uses) (1,472,866)   (2,647,112)   (2,443,175)   203,937

   Net change in fund balances -   7,288,001   9,188,492   1,900,491

   Fund balances (deficits), beginning
   of year, restated (1,342,491)   (1,342,491)   (1,342,491)   -

   Fund balances (deficits), end of yea $ (1,342,491)   $ 5,945,510   $ 7,846,001   $ 1,900,491

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL (GAAP BASIS)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2010

CITY OF MILTON, GEORGIA

GENERAL FUND

Budget Variance With
Original Final Actual Final Budget

CITY OF MILTON, GEORGIA

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
RETIREMENT PLAN

SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS

(b-a)
(b) Unfunded [(b-a)/c]

(a) Actuarial Actuarial UAAL as a
Actuarial Actuarial Accrued Accrued (a/b) (c) Percentage
Valuation Value of Liability Liability Funded Covered of Covered

Date Assets (AAL) (UAAL) Ratio Payroll Payroll

1/1/10 $ 518,803   $ 643,516   $ 124,713   80.6% $ 3,789,764   3.3%
5/1/09 321,559   417,370   95,811   77.0% 3,221,692   3.0%
5/1/08 177,182   222,269   45,087   79.7% 2,773,883   1.6%
5/1/07 -   204,487   204,487   0.0% 3,217,000   6.4%

NOTE:  See assumptions used for the Schedule of Funding Progress in Note 10 to the financial statements.

Required Supplementary Information 33

Combining and
Individual Fund
Statements and

Schedules

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

Special Events Fund – To account for the private donations to the City and expenditures related to special events.

Confiscated Assets Fund – To account for the use of confiscated assets by the City’s Police Department.

Emergency 911 Fund – To account for the monthly 911 charges to help fund the cost of providing emergency 911
services.

Operating Grant Fund – To account for the funds received from external sources as they relate to grants awarded